

CS No. 152/19

M/s Swrikriti Travels Vs M/s Mini Pocket OPC Pvt Ltd.

15.10.2019

Present: Ms Shewta Kapoor, Ld counsel for plaintiff.

Ms. Vasundhra, Ld counsel for defendant no. 1 & 2.

Defendant no. 3 not served.

Ld counsel for plaintiff seeks time to serve defendant no.

3. Steps be taken for service of defendant no. 3.

Written statement alongwith an application under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w 151 CPC moved by defendant no. 1 & 2 separately.

Application for condonation of delay is taken up for hearing.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

In the interest of justice, application is allowed. Written statement of defendant no. 1 & 2 are taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- to be paid to plaintiff. Cost be positively paid on next date of hearing.

Put up for filing of replication to the written statement of defendant no. 1 & 2 and report on service of defendant no. 3 on 18.12.2019.

(Vandana Jain)
ADJ-07/SED/Saket Courts,
New Delhi /15.10.2019