

Item No.04

CS DJ No.152/2019

M/s. Swikriti Travels Vs. M/s. Mini Pocket OPC Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

14.03.2026

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday on account of Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present: Sh. Ronit Bose, learned counsel for plaintiff.

**Sh. Nikhil Gupta (through video conferencing),
learned counsel for defendants no.1 & 2.**

Vide order dated 08.02.2019, names of defendants no.3, 5 & 6 were already deleted from the array of parties.

Defendant no.4 i.e. Sachin Kwatra is still unserved.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

One application under Order 5 Rule 20 CPC filed for substituted service of defendant no.4 Sachin Kwatra is filed. Same be kept pending.

A query is raised to the learned counsel for plaintiff to satisfy the Court about the defendant no.4 Sachin Kwatra being the necessary party to the present suit.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks adjournment to rely on certain judgments in support of his contentions.

Request is allowed.

List the case for furnishing clarification on the aforesaid aspect on 16.07.2026.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
14.03.2026/sk**